

No. 17-1704

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

VERISIGN, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

XYZ.COM, LLC and DANIEL NEGARI,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division
No. 1:14-cv-01749 (Hon. Claude M. Hilton)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jason B. Sykes
NEWMAN DU WORS LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 274-2800
Facsimile: (206) 274-2801
jason@newmanlaw.com

Derek A. Newman
NEWMAN DU WORS LLP
100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 940
Santa Monica, CA 90401
Telephone: (310) 359-8200
Facsimile: (310) 359-8190
dn@newmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants XYZ.com, LLC and
Daniel Negari*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Verisign, the largest top-level domain operator on the internet, sued its new competitor XYZ for false advertising.	2
B. Verisign misused the discovery process in an attempt to uncover competitors' trade secrets, harass XYZ, and expose XYZ's confidential information.....	3
C. After XYZ prevailed, the district court denied XYZ's motion for fees and required XYZ to show an exceptional case under the Lanham Act by clear and convincing evidence.	5
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	10
A. The district court erred by requiring clear and convincing evidence when the proper standard is preponderance of the evidence.....	10
B. The district court erred by requiring XYZ to show bad faith when the Supreme Court held an exceptional case does not require bad faith.	12
C. The district court erred when it disregarded circumstantial evidence of Verisign's improper motive, including Verisign's unreasonable manner of litigation.	14
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. DeShong</i> , 821 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Burford v. Accounting Practice Sales, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	14
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	9
<i>Design Res., Inc. v. Leather Indus. of Am.</i> , 789 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Design Res., Inc. v. Leather Indus. of Am.</i> , No. 1:10CV157, 2016 WL 5477611 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Fair Wind Sailing, Inc. v. Dempster</i> , 764 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Farouk Systems, Inc. v. AG Global Products, LLC</i> , No. 15-0465, 2016 WL 6037231 (S.D. Tex. October 14, 2016).....	15
<i>Georgia-Pacific Consumer Prods. LP v. von Drehle Corp.</i> , 781 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 2015)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Humphrey v. Humphrey</i> , 434 F.3d 243, 247 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974)	12
<i>Leapers, Inc. v. SMTS, LLC</i> , No. 14-12290, 2017 WL 3084370 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2017)	15

<i>Michalic v. Cleveland Tankers, Inc.,</i> 364 U.S. 325 (1960).....	15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	14
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v. Anodyne Therapy, LLC,</i> 626 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Penshurst Trading Inc. v. Zodax L.P.,</i> 652 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	15
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint,</i> 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	12
<i>Retail Servs., Inc. v. Freebies Publ'g,</i> 364 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Commercial Petroleum, Inc.,</i> 928 F.2d 104 (4th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Slep-Tone Entm't Corp. v. Karaoke Kandy Store, Inc.,</i> 782 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>SunEarth, Inc. v. Sun Earth Solar Power Co.,</i> 839 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 12

Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 1117	6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1927	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	14
